



\$~4

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

W.P.(C) 14785/2023

SH. B.D. JOSHI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rahul Pandey, Adv.

Versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Qurratulain, Mr. Anil Kumar Goyal & Ms. Khushboo Kumari, Advs. for NHAI.

Mr. Virendra Pratap Singh Charak, Ms. Shubhra Parasar and Mr. Priyanshu Tueriyar, Advs. for UOI.

Ms. Manika Tripathy, Standing Counsel with Mr. Uday Sodhi, Adv. for DDA.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing Counsel with Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha and Mr. M.S. Akhtar, Advs. for LAC.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU**

**ORDER**

%

**01.02.2024**

1. The learned counsel appearing for respondent no.3 – National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) submits that the possession of the land was taken over by NHAI by depositing the entire compensation amount with the Land Acquisition Authorities (Competent Authority for Land Acquisition).
2. It is the petitioner's grievance that he has not been paid the compensation for acquisition of the subject land.
3. Issue notice.
4. Learned counsel appearing for the respondents accept notice and



seek time to file their respective counter affidavit.

5. Let the same be filed within a period of four weeks from today.

Rejoinder, if any thereto, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.

6. List on 01.04.2024.

**VIBHU BAKHRU, J**

**TARA VITASTA GANJU, J**

**FEBRUARY 01, 2024**

‘gsr’

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*