



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 14785/2023**

SH. B.D. JOSHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Raj Shekhar Rao, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Sidhartha Sharma, Mr. Arjun
Asthana & Ms. Aakanksha Sahni,
Adv. (7838287714)

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, SC, LAC
with Mr Sunil Kumar Jha & Mr Mohd
Sueb Akhtar, Adv. for R-4.
(9793585441)
Ms. Qurratulain, Mr. Anil Kumar
Goyal & Ms. Shagun Mishra, Adv.
for NHAI
Ms. Chand Chopra & Mr. Shivam
Bansal, Adv. for R-5 (9915907494)
Ms. Shubhra Parashar, SPC with Mr.
Virender Pratap Singh Charak, Adv.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **30.01.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Counter affidavits have been filed on behalf of Respondent No.3 and Respondent No.4. Let counter affidavits be filed by the remaining Respondents Nos. 1, 2, 5 within four weeks.
3. Ld. Counsel for the Petitioner seeks time to file the Rejoinder. Let the Rejoinder be filed within a period of four weeks.



4. List on 20th April, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MADHU JAIN, J

JANUARY 30, 2026

kk/sm